
3.533§ac:'a;xmia Branch

Ge§2ea§6gEcaiiifirary



THE NAPA VALLEY GENEALOGICAL AND BIOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY

The Society was founded by Marian E. McGuire in July of l974 as .
an offshoot of the Napa County Bicentennial Commission. There were V
135 charter members by the first membership meeting in January 1975
and the Society has grownrapidly to its present status of a highly
respected educational organization. Incorporation as a non—profit
organization was accomplished in June of that same year.

In March 1975 the doors to our library were opened. Those using ­
our facility found it housed in just one small room, with a few
shelves of books. As our membership increased and we were financially
able to purchase books (or they were donated or loaned), more space
was needed, and we acquired the use of two additional rooms. Our
holdings are now over 4000 volumes —-and still growing.

Instructional classes are offered in beginning genealogical
research, as well as clinics for specialized help and regional study
groups. Our meetings are of a very high caliber, with timely, inter­
esting, informative topics, from which we all benefit. The Society's
highly successful annual "Roots and Shoots” seminars were begun in
1978, bringing to the area the very finest genealogical teachers and
lecturers. _

Objectives of the Society

1. To promote interest in genealogical and related historical
and biographical research.

2. To provide instruction in research techniques involving
evidence, proof and documentation stressing accuracy andethics.

3. To accumulate and preserve manuscripts, documents, records,
family histories and other genealogical holdings through the
establishment of a genealogical library.

Hi­ To serve as a mediumfor sharing knowledge and educationaland social activities.

5. To encourage compilation and publication of records, family
histories and biographies.

Membership and Dues

Membership commenceswith the month joined; annual dues are as
follows:

Active membership $10.00
Husband and Wife $15.00
Patron membership $25.00
Life membership $100.00

Dues are payable to the Society on the anniversary of your membership.

(Continued inside back cover)



3=¢'=S='=5?¢:-".-.'°=-=:-"-=‘3<>'=€=-=55-IEME1-=3>=E!'=-I=~=5='=5-"33'~$-$4EHE1-£353:‘:-=5:-$~S-‘<:'=-=5:-=3:-=57-'«E=-=:'=¢5=-=‘5~‘S-"=5:-23.353-=5:-=3:-=59-II‘-=53-=E=<53-=.‘=~E'=-=2!-=5?-=51-=31-:.‘=-I-‘-=51‘;

NO. 3 NAPAVALLEYGENEALOGICAL
and BIOGRAPHICALsocnsw

P.O. Box 385

August 1984 Napa,CA94559-0335

®®NfiEN@%Sacramen!oBranch
Geneaiaggitzzi .E.%¥2r:‘.«ry

OFFICERS PAGE . . .5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
THIS & THAT from HERE & THERE . . . . . . . . . . . 3
MONTANA RESEARCH, . . . . .'. . . . . . . . . . . . 6
NEW QUARTERLY EXCHANGES . . . . . . . . . . . . ; . 7
NAPA COUNTY MARRIAGE RECORDS 1850 - 1872. . . . . . 8
CHAIN OF EVENTS - A Family History. . . . . . . . 14
THE GOOD TEMPLAR'S HOME FOR ORPHANS . . . . . . l5
NEWSPAPER GLEANINGS

"A. Potterton Forgot". . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Early Napa Fraternal Organizations . . . . . . 16

BOOK REVIEWS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
COMING ATTRACTIONS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
BIBLE RECORD- John and Emily Barncastle. . . . . . l8" an0Io00IIo
DEATH RECORDS OF NAPA COUNTY 1873 - 1905. . . . . . 21
QUERIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
ADVERTISING DIRECTORY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

u@H9»«®Haw«@Havw@Hauu@Ha9w@H3vq®Ha»

COPYRIGHT INFORMATION:

The intent of the Quarterly is to impart and share knowledge.
Therefore, portions of articles maybe copied provided full credit
is given to author and publication, with the following exceptions:

Individual contributions maybe copyrighted by the author if they
so desire. In this case, the copyright information will be given
at the end of the article. Any use of these articles without
prior ‘permission from the author may be an infringement of
copyright laws.

%@H@9%®H99

The seal of the Society was designed and executed by JoAnne Brown
Smith.



OFFICERS

I983"84

PRESIDENT . . . . . . . . . . . .Thomas H. wakeman
Ist VICE PRESIDENT . . . . . . . Nancy Miller
2nd VICE PRESIDENT . . . . . . . Carolyn Smock
RECORDING SECRETARY . . . . . . .Queen Berwald

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY . . . . .Laura M. McCoy
TREASURER. . . . . . . . . . . .Betty J. Bertagnolli
REGISTRAR. . . . . . . . . . . .Betty Gilbert
PARLIAMENTARIAN. . . . . . . . .Sandra K. Ogle, C.G.

DIRECTORS

Marian E. McGuire
D. L. (Bud) Pittman
Betty J. Kendrick

Zandra Horn

QUARTERLY STAFF

Editor . . . . ..Jeanette Wilson Reynolds
Assistant Editor/Typist . . . . ..CaroI Carsner

Advertising Manager. . . . ..Sandra K. Ogle, C.G.
Indexing.;...Virginia Wakeman

Queries.....Nancy Miller

4??‘ ~
‘flfinautdtndmgymuamnquyammto$flmz'

Keeping the information quiet vull cost you 31.000­



This & That from Here & There

Have you ever wondered about the two words emigrate and
immigrate? -—To emigrate is to leave one's country to settle in
another. -—To immigrate is to come into a new place to settle
or re—locate. '(The Gen. Soc. of Morongo Bay Vol V./No 9)

A new quarterly is being published specifically designed to cover
Lancaster County PAbefore and after its establishment in 1729
titled Lancaster County Connections. It is written by
genealogists for genealogists. It will cover the many ethnic
backgrounds which helped to make up the county —Pennsylvania
Germans, Scotch—Irish, English, Jews, Negroes and other groups.
Articles on Presbyterians, Lutherans, Reformed, Quakers, Roman
Catholics, Church of the Brethren, Mennonites and Amish will be
included. Material will be extracted from original documents and
hard—to-get older publications and provided in serial form -­
much of it for the first time. Also indexed listings of
individuals mentioned in the manyold records available in the
various Lancaster County archives and libraries. Continuous
columns by noted Lancaster County authorities, tips, hints and
general information on searching by knowledgeable librarians,
abstracted data from old wills, and information from subscribers,
queries, bible records, wanted column, manuscripts, and much
more. To subscribe send to: Gary T. Hawbaker, Route 2, Box
4090, Elizabethtown, PA 17022. $17.50 - four issues per year.
(Via San Joaquin Gen. Soc. Vol. 5 No. 3)

GENEALOGICAL VOCABULARY LESSON
Adv.- against C.P. - CommonPleas
B.L.M.- Bureau of Land Et uxor —and wife

Management F.N. - free negro
B.L.W.— Bounty Land Warrant F.M. —free mulatto
B.S.— Bill of Sale inv. —inventory
L.S.— (Latin) Locus Signilli Lis Pendens —pending lawsuit

place for seal at end Livery of Seisin —a delivery of
of documents possession of

Quit—rent —a rent of land land
where tenants
went free

(From San Mateo Genealogical Society)

Ten years ago the Public Archives of Canada established
NATIONALETHNICARCHIVES to preserve all types of archival
documents from the various Canadian ethnic groups and to record
their heritage. -— Many immigrants who came from Germany and the
former Austrian-Hungarian Empire arrived in the new world via
Canada. ——The Polish Genealogical Society Newsletter reports on
the collection of the POLISH ARCHIVESPROGRAM. There are, for
example, over 10,000 files from the papers of the Russian Consuls
in Canada on immigrants from the former Russian Empire, including
many files on immigrants from Polish lands. Also, during World



War I, many recent Polish immigrants were obliged to receive
identification documents from the Russian Consuls so that they
would not be interned as citizens of Austria-Hungary or Germany.
As a result there are manyfiles on individual Polish immigrants.
-—The Polish Archives Program invites inquiries from potential
donors who are interested in donating archival material to the
Public Archives. For further information write to: Polish
Archives Program, National Ethnic Archives, Public Archives of
Canada, 395 Wellington St., OTTAWA, Ontario, Canada KIA ON3.
(Immigrant Library Genealogical Soc./June 1984)

Whena society or civilization perishes, one condition can always
be found. They forgot where they came from. With a history of
your family in hand, there is no forgetting, no sense of coming
to an end. Because there is no end - there is only a sense of
continuing. Author unknown (From Donna Brummage, Massilion, OH)

RESEARCHING SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS

One set of records that may not have occurred to researchers to
be of any genealogical value is the Social Security files. The
Social Security Account Number (SSAN) is divided into 3 sets of
figures. The 3 digits in the first group show the state where
the number was issued ("Issued" not necessarily where the
applicant was living at the time of application.) The second
group of numbers contains 2 digits, used to define people within
that state. The third group, containing 4 digits, is a listing
in numerical sequence, to determine the total number of
applicants. An applicant listed where he was living when he
applied; his date and place of birth; his father's nameand his
mother's maiden name. A call to the local Social Security office
confirms that it is possible to obtain copies of the appliations;
they will outline the procedure for you. Address of the Social
Security Administration is Box 57, Baltimore, MD21203.

Thefirst 3 digits, of special genealogical interest, are listed:
NH 001-003 VA 223-231 MI & WI MN 468-477 NM 525/585
ME 004-007 WVPART/232 387-399 IA 478-485 AZ 526-527
VT 008-009 233-236 KY 400-407 - M0 486-500 UT 528-529
MA 010-034 NC PART/232 TN 408-415 ND 501-502 NV 530
RI 035-039 237-246 AL 416-424 SD 503-504 WA531-539
CT 040-049 SC 247-251 MS 425-428 NE 505-508 OR 540-544
NY 050-134 GA 252-260 & 587 KS 509-515 CA 545-573
NJ 135-158 FL 261-267 AR 429-432 MT 516-517 AK 574
PA 159-211 OH 268-302 LA 433-439 ID 518-519 HI 575-576
MD 212-220 IN 303-317 OK 440-448 WY 520 DC 577-579
DE 221-222 IL 318-361 TX 449-467 C0 521-524

RRRailroad Retirement Board 700-728
(Written by George I. Gird, Midwest Historical & Genealogical
Register, Vol 18/No 1)

Searching for a maiden name? Speaker Barbara Hill, at our August
meeting, gave us the following sources as possiblities:



Death certificates if within the past 100 years.1.
2. If more than 100 years, her children's death certificates.
3. Newspaperobituaries.
4. Her children's marriage certificates.
5. Published church records —found in libraries.
6. Unpublished records-—microfilmed at branch L.D.S. libraries.
7. International genealogical index —microfiche - L.D.S.libraries.
8. Divorce papers from county courthouse where filed.
9. Records from burned courthouses and churches no longer

existing —local newspaper indexes —book: NEWSPAPERINDEXES
authored by Anita Cheek Milner

10. County histories — biographies of individuals and theirfamilies.
ll. Military pension information, widow's affidavits, bounty

land warrant records - National Archives.
12. Local published family genealogies, bibliographies in book

form. *
l3. SURVEY OF AMERICAN GENEALOGICAL PERIODICALS INDEXES, by Kip

Sperry - also state and local historical society quarterlies
and monthlies—indexes.

14. Do a will search. Write local historical societies (SASE)­
inquire for index of wills. Salt Lake City has microfilm
probate files, but this is a lengthy search.

15. Send queries to publications like the Genealogical Helper,
Historical/Genealogical Society quarterlies, the Tri—State
Trader, etc. The weekly newspapers of your ancestor's small
towns will often take queries too.

16. Deed indexes of the 17th and 18th centuries —other land
records.

17. Censuses sometimes mention the mother—in-law.
(From the Sonoma County Genealogical Society, where Mrs. Hill had
given the same lecture in June.)

The following has been excerpted from a news release from Gladys
Hansen, City Archivist, San Francisco, CA:

"On April 18, l906, an earthquake measuring 8.25 on the Richter
Scale rocked San Francisco. The quake, lasting 48 seconds, and
the subsequent fire, lasting three days and nights, caused
tremendous property damage. The number of casualties, never
completely tabulated, was in the hundreds.

To arrive at the accurate total for the number of dead, Mrs.
Gladys Hansen, San Francisco City Archivist, has made a thorough
search of all available records. Her total of 826 knowndead far
exceeds the official figure of 478 given by the l907 Board of
Supervisors. Yet ... Mrs.‘ Hansen believes the revised figure
too low. She appeals to anyone having knowledge of any personkilled in the 1906 disaster to write her with whatever
information they have. The names of the dead will be entered in
the official roster. in the Public Library, available to
researchers of history &genealogy."

Anyone having or seeking information is encouraged to write to:
Mrs. Gladys Hansen, San Francisco Archives, Public Library,
Civic Center, San Francisco, CA94102. Please enclose a SASE.



E 9 E I-A E A E E E E 5.3 E E

The following article appeared in Vol. 2 No. 12 of the San Mateo
County Genealogical Society Newsletter and was compiled by their
member Margaret McKinnie. '

WHERE TO WRITE

1. The County Clerk and Recorder of every county has birth,
marriages, death, registered voters and land records such as
homesteads, some as early as 1882. Check with the Handy Book for
Genealogists for a complete list.

2. The County Superintendent of Schools has lists of
teachers, and school census, age birth to 21 years.

3. The County Clerk of the District Court has court cases
and wills.

4. Each county and/or city has a cemetery association. The
local morticians are also helpful.

5. The County Historical Society is usually c/o the City
Library.
CHURCHES

RomanCatholic - for baptisms and marriages, write to
Chancery of Western Mountain Dioceses, Helena Montana 59601 or to
Chancery of Eastern Mountain Dioceses, Great Falls, Montana,
59401.

Lutheran —the local Lutheran Church in the town you are
researching usually has baptism and confirmation information.

Erotestant - some Protestant Churches have letters of
transfer so you can tell where the person came from or where they
moved.

HISTORIES

Local histories will help a genealogist with migration
patterns, the reason for the migration, nationalities, and
occupations within the county.

PERIODICALS

Central Montana WagonTrails, publication of the Lewistown
Gen. Soc., 701 W. Main, Lewistown, MT59457. Published quarterly.
(This is one of our exchanges and is on the shelf in our library.)

The Searcher, publication of the Broken Mountains Gen. Soc.,
Box 251, Chester, MT 59522, published bi—annuallY; queries
accepted.

Treasure State Lines, publication of the Great Falls
Gen. Soc., Parks Gibson Square, l40O First Avenue North, Great
Falls, MT59401. Published quarterly, $10/year, queries accepted.

Western Montana Genealogical Society Bulletin, published
quarterly by the Western Montana Genealogical SocietY: P.0. Box
8946, Missoula, MT59807 $12/year

RESEARCHEES

l?lO Census - $1 per surname —contact Barbara Vande Pete,
8430 Hiway West, Havre, MT 59501



SOCIETIESANDLIBRARIES(* denotes libraries with genealogy
shelves)

Assiniboine Gen. Soc., c/o Jim Brown, 708 5th St., Havre, MT
59501

Broken Mountains Gen. Soc., Box 261, Chester, MT 59522
(Liberty County)

Carbon County Hist. Soc., Box 476, Red Lodge, MT 59068
Central Montana Gen. Soc., 701 W. Main St., Lewistown, MT

59457
Flathead Valley Gen. Soc., c/o Melba Wiches, 134 Lawrence

Lna, Kalispell, MT59901
Gallatin Gen. Soc., P.O. Box 2020, Bozeman, MT 59715
Great Falls Gen. Soc., Paris Gibson Sq., 1400 1st Ave. No.,

Great Falls, MT59401
Mansfield Library, University of Montana, Missoula, MT

59812
Mineral County Historical Society, SR1, Box 38, Superior, MT

59872
Montana Historical Society, 225 N. Roberts St., Helena, MT

59601
Montana State Library, 930 E. Lyndale Ave., Helena, MT

59601
Montana State University Library, Bozeman, MT59717
Montana Society Sons of the American Revolution, 408

S. Black, Bozeman, MT 59715
*Parmly Billings Library, 501 N. Broadway, Billings, MT

59101
*Public Library 106 W. Broadway St., Butte, MT59701
*Public Library, Great Falls, MT59401
*Public Library, Pine and Pattee Streets, Missoula, MT59801

Root Diggers Genealogical Society, P.0. Box 249, Glasgow, MT
59230

*State University Library, Missoula, MT59801
Yellowstone Genealogy Forum, c/o Parmly Billings Library,

501 N. Broadway, Billings, MT 59101

NEW QUARTERLY EXCHANGES

Genealogical Society of Pike & Calhoun Counties
Siskiyou County Genealogical Society

P.O. Box 225 Box 104
Yreka, California 96032 Pleasant Hill, IL 62366

The Clay County Researcher
P.0. Box 211

Brazil, Indiana 47834

If you have a society with which you would like us to exchange,
please let the Editor know. —-All exchange quarterlies are
housed in the NVG&BLibrary.



Napa County
Marriage Decorda

BOOK A CONTINUED

Ciodomiro SOBERANES--Juana BALE 30 Mar 1870
Married by: J.L. VERMER BK A Page 242

Amstead JONES-—Mary HAMLIN 1 Apr 1870
Married by: G.H. FORD (MG) BK A Page 243

E. ROBINSON--Cora MILLISEN 11 Apr 1870
Married by: Nathan PORTER BK A Page 243

Hamiiton M. KEYES--Sarah E. HALL 21 Apr 1870
Married by: H.L. BRYANT BK A Page 244

Benjamin S. BRADSHAW--Alice MAGILL 18 Apr 1870
Married by: P. DEYAERT BK A Page 244

Char1es HELM--Anna LEIRIS 1 Apr 1870
Married by: A.C. MCDONELL BK A Page 244

Frank SALMINA--Isabe11a LETFORD 1 May 1870
Married by: James NILEY (MG) BK A Page 245

Hawkins G. QUIGLEY--Cynthia A. PAULSON Y 9 Mar 1870
Married by: G. KINSEY BK A Page 245

Azerich ROBERTS--A1ivena HAHKINS 7 May 1870
Married by: G.H. FORD BK A Page 246

George HAWKINS--Sarah BOWSER 15 May 1870
Married by: J.L. TREFREN BK A Page 246

Peter MADISON--Mary RYAN 30 Apr . 1870
Married by: P. DEYAERT BK A Page 246

Joseph SERVELL-—Mary SPEAR 25 May 1870
Married by: N.C. CURRY BK A Page 247

John BRINKHAM-—Rebecka MCCRACKEN 15 Jun 1870
Married by: G.w. TOHLE (JP) VBKA Page 247

Thomas J. TUCKER--Cora C. BURRAGE 31 May 1870
Married by: Horatio STEBBINS (MG) BK A Page 247

Samuei CARKHUFF--Nancy Jane SUTTERFIELD 11 Jun _1870
Married by: w.s. BRYANT 248BK A Page



wi11iam H. CLARK—-Mary E. CHAPMAN ­
Married by: G.w. FORD

James POLLACK--Mary CARION
Married by: James MYLEY

James N. HOLMAN—-E1izabeth CRADDOCK
Married by: J.L. TREFREN

Joseph M. BUTLER--Jennie CRABTREE
Married by: G.N. TOMLE(JP)

J.H. BOGGS-—Josephine BOGGS
Married by: James WYLIE

Hugh J. BRINKLEY--Jennie PATON
Married by: James NYLIE

Ni11iam MILTON-—Mary A. SMITH
Married by: G.M. TONLE(JP)

Perfecto QUIGADO--Remedia MADRILLA
Married by: P. DEYAERT

J.E.B. CARTNRIGHT-—A.M.E. NOODMARD

Married by: George CLIFFORD (MG)

Richard M. PEMBERTON—-Elizabeth PROUD
Married by: P. DEYAERT

Jacob STRADER--Carrie M. POULSON
Married by: R.J. DAVENPORT(MG)

Phi11ip PFEIFFER--Catherine HOFNAGEL
Married by: P. DEYAERT

Eugene M. SMITH--Emma HANKS
Married by: G.w. TOMLE(JP)

Robert TAYLOR--Char1otte THOMPSON
Married by: G.M. FORD

R.D. MARCH——Rache1 M. ROBONETT

Married by: John SANDERCOCK(MG)

wiiiiam C. LUNCEFORD—-MaryM.E. STARK
Married by: G.w. TOWLE(JP)

wiliiam M. BRADBURY—-E1izabeth ANDERSON
Married by: John E. MARTIN(PG)

Miiiiam R. SULLIVAN--Emma L. NHITTON
Married by: G.M. TOMLE(JP)

George M. MCCRILLIS--Bessie MOORE
Married by: James HYLIE BK

Jul
A Page

Ju1
A Page

Jul
A Page

Ju1
A Page

Jui
A Page

Ju1
A Page

Ju1
A Page

Aug
A Page

Aug
A Page

Aug
A Page

Aug
A Page

Aug
A Page

Sep
A Page

Sep
A Page

Sep
A Page

Sep
A Page

Sep
A Page

Sep
A Page

Sep
A Page

1870
248

1870
249

1870
249

1870
249

1870
250

1870
250

1870
250

1870
251

1870
251

1870
252

1870
252

1870
253

1870
253

1870
253

1870
254

1870
254

1870
255

1870
255

1870
255



10

Jesse SPENCER——Everetta GREENE
Married by: James NYLIE

D.0. WILLIAMS-—PauTine E. GRAY
Married by: J.T. MCCORKLE(PG)

NiTTiam N. MCCORMICH-—Jennie YORK
Married by: John E. MARTIN(PG)

Ah YET--Noey SOEY
Married by: Rob CROUCH(Co Jpdge)

D.A. MANUEL-—Char1otte BROWN
Married by: G.N. TONLE(JP)

Fred KELLER—-E1iza STEGEMANN
Married by: George N. HENNING

Lycurgus GILBERT--MeTvina LUNCEFORD
Married by: B.F. RUSSELL (MG)

L.F. MALLORY--M.J. ROBERTS
Married by: Thomas W. NEBB (MG)

Jacob SEIBEN--Katrena NANAR
Married by: G.w. TOWLE(JP)

T.N. MOUNT—-Jennie JENKINS
Married by: e.w. FORD (MG)

Peter MARTIN—-Jane RILEY
Married by: P. DEYAERT

Charies SMITH--IsabeTTe CARPENTER
Married by: G.N. FORD

Henry BROWN--Eiizabeth SHAFER
Married by: James WYLIE

0Tiver JAMES--Mary Ann BROWN
Married by: P. DEYAERT

N.F. WHITNEY--Annie TERRY
Married by: Jas. D.P. HUNGATE(PG)

M.J. HICKMAN--AngeTine HARRON
Married by: John SANDERCOCK(PG)

Thomas NELSON——Jane A. SIMPSON
Married by: James NYLIE (MG)

Perry NAGNONe-ETiza A. UPCHURCH
Married by: John H. ALLISON(JP)

Joseph Joachim CTement JAUREZ--Louisa BEASLEY
Married by: P. DEYAERT

27 Sep
BK A Page

30 Aug
BK A Page

25 Sep
BK A Page

5 Oct
BK A Page

26 Oct
BK A Page

26 Oct
BK A Page

4 Nov
BK A Page

6 Nov
BK A Page

6 Mar
BK A Page

7 Nov
BK A Page

27 Oct
BK A Page

17 Nov
BK A Page

20 Nov
BK A Page

20 Oct
BK A Page

17 Nov

BK A Page’

20 Nov

BK A Page

3 Dec

BK A Page

24 Dec
BK A Page

26 Dec
BK A Page

1870
256

1870
256

1870
256

1870
257

1870
257

1870
258

1870
258

1870
259

1871
259

1870
259

1870
260

1870

250

1870
260

1870
261

1870
261

1870
261

1870
262

1870.
262

1870
263



PhiIIip ERMOTH--Sophia GROENINGER
Married by: P. DEYAERT

W.C. SMITH--Alice HINCKLEY
Married by: James NYLIE (MG)

Charies MOORE-—Sarah JACKSON
Married by: James NEBB (MG)

wi1Iiam PATTERSON--Mary L. REEVES
Married by: James NYLIE (MG)

Robert T. SMITH—-E.A. SNOW
Married by: e.w. FORD

Frederick T. ELLIS--Mary J. HHITNELL
Married by: e.w. FORD

H. SPENCE--Cordelia HOWELL
Married by: Geo. W. HEMMING

Thomas HARVEY—-Lucy FANNING
Married by: P. DEYAERT

Wm H. COOMBS--Katie RANEY
Married by: James NYLIE (MG)

Nicholas PENDEGAST--Bridget LANLER
Married by: P. DEYAERT

David SPLEINE--Anne SULLIVAN
Married by: P. DEYAERT

Wiiiiam JENNINGS—-Caroiine HOBSON
Married by: John H. ALLISON(JP)

A.B. FRANKLIN--EIIen L. BORDEN
Married by: L.N. DUVAL(JP)

W. LARABY—-Eiiy REYNOLDS
Married by: G.N. TONLE(JP)

Milton SULLINGER--Mary E. MASSEY
Married by: A.C. MCDONELL(JP)

A.w. CHILDERS--Mrs. B.C. CAMBELL
Married by: G.N. FORD

John Louis SPRECKELS-—Bridget THOMPSON
Married by: P. DEYAERT

Joseph CUAYO--Encarnacio Martinex BILDERVY
Married by: P. DEYAERT

Thomas HABISHAN-—Anna MILNE
Married by: J.M. WRIGHT(MG)

14
BK

Dec
A Page

Jan
A Page

Jan
A Page

Jan
A Page

Jan
A Page

Jan
A Page

Jan
A Page

Jan
A Page

Jan
A Page

Feb
A Page

Feb
A Page

Mar
A Page

Feb
A Page

Mar
A Page

Mar
A Page

Mar
A Page

Mar
A Page

Mar
A Page

Mar
A Page

1870
263

1871
263

1871
264

1871
264

1871
265

1871
265

1871
265

1871
266

1871
266

1871
267

1871
267

1871
268

1871
268

1871
269

1871
269

1871
269

1871
270

1871
270

1871
270

11



12

Monroe C. HOPPE--Anna DORCY
Married by: G.N. FORD

D.B. PARKS--Rose WATSON
Married by: A.C. MCDONELL(JP)

Jose J. HIQUERA--Fe1icita ROMERO
Married by: P. DEYAERT

Dennis ENRIGHT-—Mary LYNCH
Married by: P. DEYAERT

John RICHMOND--Johanna DOODY(?)
Married by: P. DEYAERT

J.R. READ--E.M. RISLEY
Married by: J.L. TREFSEN

Charles H. HILL--Sarah A. CHARLES
Married by: J.L. TREFSEN

Thomas A. PEASON--Annie C. BENDER
Married by: J.L. TREFSEN

Henry WOODSON-—ParmeTia A. TRAVIS
Married by: J.L. TREFSEN

Jesse PRESTON--Mrs. Jane MOORE
Married by: James C. LODGE(MG)

Ignacio L. VALEJO--Armandina SOBERANES
Married by: Rob CROUCH

Albert S. TEED--Maria L. ASHLEY
Married by: W. DENNETT (MG)

Cornelius E. DAVIS--Frances E. HALL
Married by: Jesse WOOD(MG)

James H. SMITH--S.B. WOODWARD
Married by: R.C. GILLASPY(JP)

Beebe L. ROBINSON--Lov(c)inda DeWEESE
Married by: W. DEMMETT(MG)

J.E. SANYER--Araminta MCCOMBS
Married by: e.w. FORD

Char1es ROCH-—Mary MEYER
Married by: J.C. FILLMORE(DD)

J.D. HOWARD--DruciT1a S. SPENCER
Married by: Rev. F. SPENCER

John LONEY--Josephine A. BURR/BURRIL
Married by: e.w. FORD

Mi1t0n SNYDER--Frances GRIDLEY
Married by: W. DENNETT (MG)

BK

4
BK

13
BK

23
BK

30
BK

13
BK

Mar
A Page

Mar
A Page

Apr
A Page

Apr
A Page

Apr
A Page

Dec
‘A Page

Apr
A Page

Jan
A Page

Oct
A Page

May
A Page

May
A Page

May
A Page

Jun
A Page

Jun
A Page

Jun
A Page

Ju1
A Page

JuT
A Page

JuT
A Page

Ju1
A Page

Aug
A Page

1871
271

1871
271

1871
271

1871
272

1871
272

1871
273

1870
273

1871
273

1870
274

1871
274

1871
274

1871
275

1871
275

1871
275

1871
276

1871
276

1871
276

1871

_277

1870
277

1871
277



Preston G. GESFORD, JR—-Maria HALTERMAN
Married by: G.W. FORD

Louis NEBBER—-Anna FINESTY
Married by: W. DENNETT (MG)

P.G. HOTTLE——Lucia L. ROWLEY

Married by: G.W. FORD

G.W. DAVIS--Nancy LEONARD
Married by: Nathan PORTER (MG)

Chaires H. MOORE--Ida KILBURN
Married by: W. LEACOCK (MG)

wiiiiam KIRK--Mary DAVY
Married by: P. DEYAERT

John STAPHINES (?)--Ann KELLY
Married by: P. DEYAERT

James KENNEDY--Julia MCDERMIT
Married by: P. DEYAERT

J.A. CAIN——E1via GRIGSBY
Married by: Rob CROUCH

George A. ROCK--E11ois A. TABER
Married by: H.B. SHELDON(MG)

wiiiiam TRAVIS--Jane LUNCEFORD
Married by: John SANDERCOCK(PG)

Nelson A. SHORES-—Martha A. MCCOMBS
Married by: John SANDERCOCK(PG)

Liiburn H. BOGGS--Coioma ELGIN
Married by: James N. WEBB(PG)

wiiiiam FEALY—-Margaret McCABE
Married by: P. DEYAERT

Thomas B. CRABTREE—-Anna O'CONNOR

Married by: P. DEYAERT

John A. HOUSTON—-Cora L. BOGGS

Married by: James WYLIE

James H. BONHAM--Jane ROBERTS
Married by: G.N. FORD

JeT1 DAGGETT—-Jennie N. COTTERALL
Married by: James NYLIE (MG)

wiiiiam MOORE--Preciiia A. COOK
Married by: e.w. FORD

wiiiiam SANDERCOCK--Adeiaide V. COOK
Married by: e.w. FORD

12
BK

Aug
A Page

Sep
A Page

Sep
A Page

Sep
A Page

Sep
A Page

Aug
A Page

Jui
A Page

Aug
A Page

Sep
A Page

Sep
A Page

Sep
A Page

Oct
A Page

Oct
A Page

Aug
A Page

Sep
A Page

Oct
A Page

Oct
A Page

Nov
A Page

Nov

A Page

Nov
A Page

1871
278

1871
278

1871
278

1871
279

1871
279

1871
279

1871
280

1871
280

1871
280

1871
281

1871
281

1871
281

1871
282

1871
282

1871
282

1871
283

1871
283

1871
283

1871
284

1871
284

13



14

CHAIN OF EVENTS
A Family History

On 16 October 1849, James Bradford Morse set sail for
California via Cape Horn on an old converted whaling ship from
Nantucket, Massachusetts. His destination ——San Francisco. His
journey was the start of a chain of events that, in time, brought
my ancestors together in Mendicino County, where my parents met
and were married. As will be noted, the late 1870's seem critical
to the changing patterns in the lives of these people.

James did not meet my great—grandmother, Sarah Rader
Quesenberry, until 1877 when, as a young widow, she was in need of
an attorney to settle her deceased husband's estate. Sarah
traveled by stage coach to San Francisco from Ukiah. They were
married a few months later.

The Charles Rader family had been part of a wagon train
heading west from Birmingham, Iowa on 9 April 1863. Ultimately,
Sarah and her family settled in Potter Valley, Mendicino County,
California. The links in the chain were beginning to come
together.

Somewhere around 1850, Thomas McFarland came west from Ohio ­
probably Harrison or Jefferson County. By 1860, he was married to
Nancy Owens, living in Sebastopol (later Yountville) in Napa
County, with two small children. By 1870, he and Nancy had moved
to Healdsburg, SonomaCounty with their six children, and my
grandfather, James, was a year old.

James‘ future bride, Elizabeth Elyse Morse, was born in 1878
in Potter Valley, where her parents came to live after their
marriage the year before —and Elizabeth's future husband arrived
in Mendicino County with his recently widowed father, Thomas,
sometime between 1877 and 1879. James and Elizabeth McFarland had
five children, one of them my father, Harold.

Picking up the missing links: Herman Gunderson came to
America from Norway in 1877, the same year James Morse met and
married Sarah Rader Quesenberry in California. Hermansettled in
Wisconsin. Thorina Iverson, 19, made the trip alone from Norway
in 1884, also coming to Wisconsin, where she and Herman married in
1886. They raised their eight children in Warner, South Dakota.

It wasn't until 1919 that the connecting circumstances began
to unfold in South Dakota, bringing the final links together. One
daughter, Ruth, moved to California, and wrote home about the
wonderful, warmclimate. Mygrandfather, in ill health, needed a
change from the cold, difficult mid-west winters. Family friends
had moved to Redwood Valley, Mendicino County, and would welcome
my grandparents and their youngest daughter, Emma(my mother).

Thus it was that, on a cold, brisk November morning in l9l9,
Emma,then eleven years old, boarded a train in South Dakota, with
her parents, and headed for RedwoodValley, California. The final
link fell into place, and became a very personal part of my own
family history.



The preceding family story was submitted by:
Barbara Dujardin, 6004 Monticello, Rd. #39, Napa, CA94558

Sources:
James Bradford Morse - 1850 census MANantucket Co.; 1880 & 1890
census CAMendicino Co.; Great Register, Mendicino Co. 1898 Pg. 39
No. 2942; family history and tradition.
Charles and Elizabeth Rader - 1860 census IA Van Buren Co.; 1870,
1880 & 1900 census CAMendicino Co.; Great Register, Mendicino
Co. 1898 Pg. 52 No. 3939 (Richard Eldon Rader, son of Charles &
Elizabeth).
Thomas McFarland — Family history (and 1860 census) indicates he
came from Ohio. The census records show he was in CA by 1860 with
a wife (Nancy Owens) and two children, ages nine months and two
years. 1860 census CA Napa Co.; 1870 census CA Sonoma Co.; 1880 &
1900 censuses CAMendicino Co.; Great Register, Mendicino Co. CA
1898 Pg. 43 No. 3268 (James McFarland) and No. 3269 (Thomas
McFarland). 0
Herbrand Gundersen Dokken (Herman Gunderson) & Thorine Iversdatter
Faerden (Thorina Farden Gunderson) — Registration of Marriage,
Rock Co. WI; Indenture recorded in Deed Book 3, Pg. 431, Warner,
SD 31 August 1886; family history.

/
THE GOOD TEMPLAR'S HOME FOR ORPHANS

This home for orphans was open in Vallejo, CA, from 1862 into
1922.

Several years ago I made contact with Sally Woodard, then
collecting memorabilia for Vallejo Naval & Historical Museum. The
new museum is now open at 734 Marin Street, Vallejo, CA (phone
707-643-1981). Mrs. Dorothy E. Marsden is now researching the
0rphan's Homefor the museum. She has found an Official Visitor's
Register that starts 31 October 1882 and runs into 1903. Also a
book of minutes of the organization that starts about 1870. There
is also a very short, incomplete list of residents for 1883.
Mrs. Marsden stated that the California State Archives in
Sacramento has some residents’ lists for the years 1883, 1884,
1888 and 1889.

The Good Templars is still a world-wide organization run by a
few now—quite—e1derlymembers. It is a temperance organization,
as the name suggests. They publish a news bulletin at this
address:

National Good Templar
Ruth Peterson, Editor
Office of Publication
2835 —vW.97th Street
Evergreen Park, IL 60642

Submitted by Alexine Doney Keith

15



l6

., . ..~...,,, ‘Newspaper Gleanings
(,5 0- ‘I .

"A. POTTERTON FORGOT"

perfect. In fact, some of them
Here's the sad tale of one who

Our ancestors were not all
"goofed", just as people do today.
did.

"Terrible Accident" (St. seriousHelena Star) ——"A singular and
accident occurred Thursday at the home of A. Potterton, on the
east side of the valley. Mr. Potterton and his family shortly
after dark, detected evidences of a skunk being in close proximity
to the house, and the former accompanied by his two boys, took a
gun and went out to look for the odoriferous animal. They traced
it to the cellar or basement of the house, and Mr. P. seeing the
object of his search crouched in one corner, took aim and fired.
The shot was followed by a terrible explosion. The whole of one
side of the house was blown off and other parts undermined. Mr.
Potterton and his two sons, Frank and Willie, were thrown forcibly
to the ground and severely burned by the powder. One of the boys
was thrown several feet by the force of the concussion. Every
particle of hair was burned off from Mr. Potterton's head and
face, and the outer skin peeled off. In this horrible condition
he walked to town to Dr. Tabor's office where he received
attention, and a hack was sent out for the injured boys. They
were brought in and both found to be badly burned about the head,
hands and legs. Willie, the younger boy, aged 14, had the most
serious burn in the palm of the hand. The injuries to all three,
while serious and painful,
superficial burns which

are not necessarily fatal, being merely
will in time heal over. The injured

parties are now at the St. Helena Hotel, but will be conveyed to
their rebuilt home to—morrow. The wife and mother is at their
bedside and they are doing as well as could be expeCted- The
singular accident was caused from the fact that a small can of
blasting powder was in the cellar, covered with a sack, and the
skunk was near the can. Mr. Potterton forgot the powder and
shooting at the animal, fired into the can, of course causing the
explosion. The skunk was killed."

(NAPA COUNTY REPORTER, December 18,
Submitted by Ida DeMayWilson

1885, page 3, column 4.)

EARLY NAPA FRATERNAL ORGANIZATIONS

From Louis Ezettie's column in the NAPAREGISTER, April 21,
page 14A, comes yet another source for research:

1979,

"The ‘list. of fraternal organizations and other groups that
were organized in Napa in the early part of this century (and many
from the last century —Ed.) and are still active is quite long
and includes the following:



Napa Lodge of Elks, 1903; Napa Parlor, Native Sons,
Loyal Order of Moose, 1911; United Spanish War Veterans, 1909;
Free and Accepted Masons, 1851; Order of Eastern Star, Silver
Spray Chapter, 1851; Keystone Chapter, 1905; Order of De Molay,
1922; Napa Commandery, Knights of Templar, 1860; Independent Order
of Odd Fellows, Live Oak Encampment, 1879; Independent Order of
Odd Fellows, Napa Lodge, 1853; Napa Canton, 1903; Ivy Rebekah
Lodge, 1875; Ladies Auxiliary, Patriarchs Militant, 1925; Modern
Woodmenof American, 1905; Fraternal Order of Eagles, 1901;
Woodmen of the World, Mt. Veeder Camp, 1900; Knights of Honor,
1879; Independent Order of Good Templars, 1861; Herman Sons, 1890;
United Ancient Order of Druids, 1889; Justice Circle (Druids),
1903; Knights of Pythias, 1873; Pythian Sisters, 1906; Women of
Mooseheart Legion, 1923; Improved Order of Redmen, 1887;

1885;

Minnetonkah Council, 1901; Otonkah Council, organized on 20th sun
of the snow Moon, C.S.D., 1914; Native Daughters of the Golden
west, 1887; Foresters of American, 1895; Napa Sporting Club, 1917;
Kiwanis Club, 1922; Napa Lions Club, 1931; New Century Club, 1904;
The Churchman's Club, 1924; Napa Flower Garden Club, 1925; United
Spanish War Veterans, 1909; American Legion Post 113, 1919; Grand
Army of the Republic, 1885; Merchants’ Associaion of Napa, 1908;
Business and Professional Womenof Napa, 1925.

NOTE-—Notlisted." all present clubs or fraternal organizations are

thewelcomed by
the property of the Napa Valley Genealogical

Society and placed in the Society's library.

will be
become

Books for review
subsequently

Society and will

GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH DIRECTORY — MID 1984

Reviewed by Juanita Hall

A recent gift to our library should prove very interesting
and helpful to many. It is a key work for worldwide family
history research. It is titled "The Genealogical Research
Directory - Mid 1984". It lists family names and the researchers
whoare currently interested in specific families. Over 3,360
researchers from 20 different countries of the world contributed
to this book, with a listing of over 60,000 references, which
refer to over 58 countries.’ It is published yearly.

COMING ATTRACTIONS -—­

Starting with
records of Napa.

the next issue, we will run Presbyterian Church
Future issues will contain Deed Records of Napa

County (with which we will need some help copying —see the Editor
or the President to help with this project), Voter Registration
records of Napa County and we will publish Ancestor Charts (using
the Ahnentafel format) of those sending them in.

17



18 £65744”
3 John and Emily BarncastleW11?.. "_’ ,

I

Newcastle Upon Tyne
BROWN, AT THE BIBLE, IN THE FLESH—MARKET.

M.DCC.XCI.

BIRTHS

Margaret Barncastle born 11th of August one thousand eight
hundred and thirty in Philadelphia Penna.

John Duncan Barncastle born the twenty sixth of September
eighteen hundred and thirty two in Philladephia Penn.

William Henry Barncastle born the twenty-ninth of August one
thousand eight hundred and thirty five Philadelphia Penn.

Emily Barncastle born the twenty—fourth of June eighteen hundred
and thirty eight Philadephia Penn.

Frank H. Tesson born in Portage de Lionine Missouri Oct 16th,
1833

Emily Duncan, Born October lath 1801 at Phil. Penn. daught of
James Duncan

James Duncan, Born at Edenborough Scotland
Mary Matilda Tesson was born on the 4th day of February 1872­

She is the daughter of Isidor Tessen, brother of Frank H.
Tesson. Isador died at St. Charles Co. Moon January 18;
1878 and Mary came to live with Frank H. Tesson Jan 25th 1878

Bertha A. Tesson born in Golena Ills February the 23rd 1859
John Williamson Tesson born in Golena Ills. September 14th 1861
Frank Barncastle Tesson born in La Crosse, Wisconsin January

14th 1866
Frank Shook Barncastle born in Brownsville, Minnesota October

2th, 1869
Lillian Josephine Tesson born in La Crosse Wisconsin, Oct 23rd,_

1871
Herbert RC. Montgomery born in Manchester, England December 16th

AD. 1856
Eva Angeline Montgomeryborn in Alton, Illinois April 9th, at 6

PM 1881 ‘
Herbert Frank Montgomeryborn in Alton, Illinois June

twenty—third 1883 at 7 P.M.
William Montgomery son of Herbert and Elmira (or Elouise)

Montgomery born May 15 Phila. Pa 1916
Helen Montgomery daughter of Herbert and Elouise Montgomery born

in Phila. Pa Aug 29, 1918
Jane or Jone Montgomery born Aug 24, 1924 in Philadelphia, Pa

She is the daughter of Herbert and Elouise Montgomery

DEATHS

Emily D. Barncastle, Galena Ill died June 1st, 1857
John Barncastle, La Crosse Wis. died June 2nd 1872



19

Frank H. Tesson Altm Ill died July 20th, 1909 at his home
541 E 6th St. ' '

Mary M. Tesson Altm Ill niece of Frank H. Tesson died 20 of
Dec. 1907

John Duncan Barncastle died in Dona Ana New Mexico October 4th,
1909

On the 7th of May 1915 Frank Barncastle Tesson was a victim of
the (Steamship Lusitania) disaster, destroyed by a Torpedo
fired by submarine by the Germans

His wife Alice Lowe Tesson also a Victim of the same disaster
having sailed with him for England on the 1st day May New
York May 1915

WmH Barncastle —died in Leadville, Colo 1912
Emily Duncan Tesson died at 9 o'clock on Saturday morning Mar

22d 1924 at her home 319 E 4th St Alton Illinois age 85 years
and nine months

John Williamson Tesson died in St Louis Mo suddenly on Sunday at
noon, June 11th 1933 age 71 years 1933

MARRIAGE?

John Barncastle to Emily Duncan on the 20th of March one
thousand eight hundred and twenty-eight

On the 22 Dec. 1856 Frank H. Tesson to Emily D Barncastle by the
Rev. J Fitzgibbons in the City of Galena I11.

By the rev chs Sparr October 18th of December 1868 will E
Barncastle of La Cross Wisconsin cheusy Shook of Brownsville,
Minnesota

Oct 5th 1867 In Don a Anna, New Nexico at the residence of the
brides Father, Senor Don Pablo Celendres by the rev Manuel
Charey John T Burncastle of Aztec Las Cruces New Mexico to
Senorita Dona Josepha Mer1endes(?)

June 3rd AD1880 Bertha Angeline Tesson was married by the Rev
CS. Armstrong City of Alton, Illinois to Herbert R.C.
Montgomery of Saint Louis Missouri

John Willam Tesson was married at Edwardsville in Ill in
January 1886 to Miss Merge Ardesser of Highland, Illinois
daughter of John Ardessey

Lillian Josephina Tesson was married July 12th AD. 1892 to James
Makinney of Ellenville N.Y. by Rev. Geo Smith pastor of the
First Presbyterrian ChurchAlton, Ill, at the First
Presbyterrian church inq Altin, Illinois, Madison County

Frank B. Tesson Married to Alice E. Lowe in St Louis Mo. Aug 28,
1895 by the Rev MG. gorm, paster —Cook Ave Pres. Church

Herbert F. Montgomery and Eunice Smith both of Philadelphia Pa
were married in Phila on the ninth of June in 1915

Eva Angeline Montgomery of Phila. Pa and John Montgomery Gaston
of Pittsburg Pa were married in St. Pauls Presbyterian Church
Phila. Pa —Dec 5th 1925 at 4:30 P.M.

This bible belongs to George Berner, Napa, CA

Obituaries found amongthe pages of the preceding bible:

————ourvillage homes, and there is mourning for the departure of
a wife and mother. Elizabeth Sears, wife of street Commissioner
John McKinney, died at her home in East Center street at 2 o'clock



20

on the morning of Wednesday, August 19th. Mrs. McKinney had been
ailing for about a year, her disease being of an obscure
character. Her last illness was comparatively brief, she having
been confined to her bed only four weeks. Her death was
attributed to a tumor of a cancerous nature, from which she
suffered much at times. Mrs. McKinney was the daughter of James

the
Isaac

and reached the age of 58 years on
second of August, instant. She is survived by a brother,
Sears, and a sister, Mrs. Knickerbocker, in Phillipsport; and by
several other brothers and sisters residing at a distance. She
was married to John McKinney in 1853, and after a residence in
Homowack for some time they removed to Ellenville, which has been
their home for more than twenty years. There survive, besides her

Sears of Phillipsport,

husband, two children~-Emma R., wife of J. Eber Case, and James
D. McKinney. Lillie, a daughter died at the age of six years.
Dutiful and loving as wife and mother, kind in neighborly ways,
Mrs. McKinney was a consistent Christian woman, and member of the

with which she united under the ministry of Rev.
and call her blessed; her
Funeral services at the house

church,
"Her children arise

and he praiseth her."
P.M., Friday.

Reformed
John Hutchins.
husband also,
at 2 o'clock,

Barncastle
with note

wife of William H.
"Brownsville Gazette"

In Riceford, Feb. 1st, 1871, Mary,
aged 20 years and four months. —
for Galena papers to please copy.

McGuireCopied and submitted by Marian E.

J./V ./£16”./lZ@.%’Jc2¢./ll
WWQ“'&'=“¢ §"‘:.'.':/"9“Q-3.41; *3gang Q:._o_./3:at ._v_./1:at ._c_.n:tn: _o_./‘A:Q:._o_.n:at .;.n: R: ._o_./9-xi.5./ii A:._v_./‘-,Q -91‘, “Q-Eh:/‘9

JOSEPH NELSON GARREN

B. 12 Sept. 1879, Cane Creek, Buncombe County, NC
D. 12 Aug. 1971, Asheville, Buncombe County, NC

Son of Joseph Robert Garren & Leah Melinda Clayton

Husband of Sarah Etta Durham, deceased, Alamanee County, NC

Father of Sarah Frances Garren Martin, Napa, CA.,
Nelson Merrill Garren & Elizabeth DurhamGarren,

Asheville, NC.

Four grandchildren, & five gr.grandchildren.

¢'\\94l"
mi_o_.5t\.‘_o_./1;f\: .3,/1:at ._o_./9at .3./1:ex:._o_./1:ex:«.1»:Q:._o_.n:mi._o_.n:at ._o_./9wt? ._o_.n;at._o_.r-:r@

'§V,/'‘er—%/'.l\-~'./ I,/*/.22/at/5/rL/<3.7’. 4...“:.aw!.©"\a55.

*4?no*’
é%§E§%%§g3:/

gyV‘:



21

Mostentries have additional information
which lack of space prevents us from DEATH RECORDSo
publishing. A complete copy of the
entrymaybeobtainedfromtheNapa
CountyRecorder's Office, 1195 Third
Street,Napa,CA94559.Currentfee
is $4.00.
NAME OF DECEASED SEX AGE NATIVITY DEATH DATE BOOK PAGE

BUSTERFELDT, CLAUS E. 44 Germany 12 Oct. 1902 33
BUTLER, CHARLESE. 22 Oregon 19 Dec. 1881 17
BUTLER, MELLA 30 I11 17 Jun. 1879 15
BUTLER, NELLIE 21 Canada 25 Jun. 1885 19
BUTRIM,JAS. P. 20 Alaska 1 Mar. 1883 19
BUZZINI GOTTARDO 47 Switzerland 9 Nov. 1892 25
BYERS, HENRY 7mo Ohio 10 Feb. 1877 15
CABLE, JAMES 66 Conn. 21 Oct. 1873 37
CADLOLI, JOSEPH
CADLOL0, JOE
CAFFREY, JOHN

51 Switzerland 1 Aug. 1899
51 Switzerland 31 Jul. 1899
51 Ireland 2 Dec. ---­

M 1
M 1
F 1
F 1
M 1
M 1

,M 1
M 1
M 1
M 1
M 1

CAGE, EDWARDH. M 64 Miss. 17 Feb. 1884 1 41
CALAVERIO, JOHN M 46 France 2 Sept 1901 1 53
CALDENWOOD,M.C. M 44 Ireland ' 29 Sept 1875 1 37
CALDER,MRS. HELLENB. F 47 ---- -- 1 Jan. 1898 1 49
CALDERWOOD, SAMUEL M 35 CA 25 Nov. 1898 1 51
CALDWELL,J.M. M 66 Ireland 19 Dec. 1900 1 53
CALLEN, CARRIE A. F 47 Penn. 22 Oct. 1896 1 49
CALLEN, EDWARD M 63 New York 18 Mar. 1903 1 381
CALLIHAN,LIZZIE F 61 Ireland 9 Feb. 1902 1 53
CALLINAN, CATHERINE F 37 England 22 Jan. 1886 1 43
CALLIRO, DEMESIS M 40 Mexico 9 Dec. 1876 1 37
CALLEROS,EVARISTO M 25 Mexico 23 Jul. 1884 1 41
CALLIZO, SALVADOR M 83 France 10 NOV. 1899 1 51
CALLIZO, SALVADOR M 83 France 8 NOV. 1899 1 33
CALLOW. C»H- M 7mo CA 18 Mar. 1889 l 43
CAMERON,PHEBE F 78 Alabama 17 Sep. 1889 1 45
CANADO M 96 CA 31 May 1898 1 49
CANAGD. MARIA f 40 CA 6 Oct. 1882 1 41
CANNELL, THOMASR. M 48 Canada 1 May 1893 1 47
CANNER, MCWM. M 22 CA 3 Jul. 1891 1 45
CANNERS, RICHARD M 20 CA 11 Dec. 1897 1 49
CANNER, POLLY A. F 21 CA 22 Sep. 1902 1 53
CANNON,R.B. M 71 I11. 14 Feb. 1900 1 51
CANLELAUS, CHARLES M l NAPA 29 Jul. 1878 l 39
CAMADA,CHRISTINE F 62 Switzerland 2 Mar. 1903 1 381
CAMOW,ELIZABETH F 8 CA 13 Aug. 1878 1 35
CAM, ALEXANDER M 18 I11. 25 May 1875 1 37
CAMP, JAMES M. M 47 Mich. 6 Mar. 1883 1 41
CAMPBELL,JOHN M 68 Scotland 30 Apr. 1881 1 _41
CAMPBELL,G.W.H. M 72 Nova Scotia 6 Sep. 1898 1 51
CAMBELL,MATILDA F 44 Canada 28 Jan. 1888 1 43
CANNON,ELIZABETH E. F 60 New Jersey 22 Oct. 1895 1 49
CAPELL, ANGICLA F 9 CA 27 Sep. 1878 1 39
CAPELL, MARATHA. F 18 CA 16 Feb. 1880 1 39
CARABAYAL F 66 Mexico 17 Mar. 1896 1 49
CARAMELLA,CATHERINE F 47 Italy 13 Jan. 1900 1 51
CARAMLLI, J. M 14 CA 2 Feb. 1891 1 45



22

NAME OF DECEASED SEX AGE NATIVITY DEATH DATE BOOK PAGE

CARAVAYAL, EMILIE F 1 CA ‘ 13 Dec. 1882 1 41
CARAVAJAL, M.A. M 40 Mexico 23 Aug. 1873 1 37
CARBONA, DAVID -M 38 Italy 19 Mar. 1890 1 45
CARBONE, ATTILIO M 8 CA 6 Aug. 1893 1 47
CARBONE, CATARINE F 3 --- 23 Sep. 1878 1 39
CARBONI, EDILINA F 7mo CA 15 Jul. 1884 1 41
CARBONI, HENRICK F 4 CA 18 May 1878 1 39
CARBONI, NICOLA F 35 Italy 17 Feb. 1876 1 _37
CARBONICE--- - — ----— 28 May 1878 1 35
CARBONICE, DORIA A. F 5 CA 16 May 1878 1 39
CAVE, W. J. ‘ M 89 Kentucky 10 Nov. 1903 1 381
CAREY, J. M 45 -- 7 Oct. 1891 1 45
CARLSEN, C. M -— Norway 3 Jun, 1889 1 43
CARLSEN, IDA F 18 Sweden 30 Nov. 1888 1 43
CARLETON, MATTIE F 44 M0. 24 May 1886 1 43
CARLTON, SUSIE E. F 6 CA 23 Jun. 1878 1 39
CARMANO,C. M 70 Italy 9 Mar. 1902 1 53
CARMEL-- M - CA 14 Jan. 1881 1 41
CAMACH,MARIA J. F 60 Maxico 7 Aug. 1890 1 45
CARNETTI,ALEX M -- Switzerland 27 Oct. 1889 1 45
CAROLAN,JOHN SMITH M 64 Ireland 8 Sep. 1888 1 43
CARON, E. P. M 55 Canada 25 Nov. 1876 1 37
CARPENTER, C. E. M 77 New York’ 18 Jan. 1898 1 51
CARPENTER, MINERVAD. F 50 Mass. 25 Jan. 1873 1 37
CARR, JOSEPH M 73 Ireland 9 May 1902 1 53
CARRAVAJAL, JUAN JOSE M 64 Mexico 17 May 1903 1 381
CARRIGAN,JOSEPH M 35 Ireland 30 Oct. 1880 1 39
CARROL, JOSIAH B. M 47 Ohio 14 Apr. 1877 1 39
CARRUTTI, NELLI F 25 CA 24 Oct. 1892 1 47
CARSTARN, PETER NICHOLISM 10mo CA -- -- --- 1 37
CARTER, JAMES E. M 68 Tenn. 14 Jan. 1902 1 53
CARTER, JOSHUA M 76 Ireland 16 Mar. 1898 1 49
CARTER, LAWRENCE M 34 Missouri 14 Sep. 1891 1 45
CARTER. M-Av M 33 Indiana 26 Jun. 1890 l 45
CARTER, THEODORE M 3 Nevada 30 Dec. 1876 1 39
CARTWRIGHT--- F -- CA 12 Apr. 1874 1 37
CARVER. D. B. M 61 Ohio 12 Jun. 1891 1 45
CARVER, D.B. JR. M 23 CA 1 May 1896 1 n9
CASAZZA, CHARLES M 54 Italy 5 Jan. 1898 1 51
CASSADAY —--- M -— —--- ‘ 3 Jul. 1883 1 41
CASSAS, LOUIS M 1 CA 4 Jul. 1885 1 41
CASSETT, ISADOR M 50 France 28 Oct. 1885 1 43
CASSIDY, --- M 2lHr CA 30 Oct. 1878 1 39
CASUNE, —--- M -- CA 13 Feb. 1879 1 39
CASTLE, HORACE M 69 New York 20 May 1902 1 53
CASTLEN, GEORGE GIFT M 1 CA 20 Sep. 1900 1 53
CASTLIN, UHL M. M 4 CA 17 Nov. 1900 1 53
CASTLINS. EDWARD M 2 CA 18 Jul. 1898 1 51

SUPPORT YOUR LOCAL QUARTERLY—- Send in a querie today! (See
Querie Page for address.)
or Chart also. Remember,

While you're at it, send in an ancest­
these services are free!!



9??
Submit all Queries to Nbpa Valley
Genealogical &Biographical Society,
P.0. Box 385, Napa, CA 94559-0385.
Queries must be typewritten.
free and db not need to be of the Napa
area; they will be printed in order of

Queries should be as brief as
possible, to makeroomfbr others.
receipt.

LAUBNER
KAISER
BRUNER

GREATHOUSE

MCWILLIAMS
BROWN
DEAKIN

GARRENI
GARREEN/
GARON/
GARN

TURRILL

They are

WWDBWEE

1844 Prussia who
IN in 1871 to Mary

Who are parents of George LAUBNERb.
m. in Evansville, Vanderburgh Co.,
KAISER, dau of Francis and Barbara BRUNERKAISER?
are Barbara's parents?
Mary Greathouse, 1184 Richmond, El Cerrito, CA 94530

Need par. of Samuel GREATHOUSEb. 1768 MD who m. a
cousin, Susannah GREATHOUSEin 1798 Clark Co., KY. ­
Susannah dau. of John GREATHOUSE,who is her mother?
John in Fayette Co., KYCVA)1787 from Shenandoah Co.,
VA to Warren Co., KY by 1799. Will exchange on
GREATHOUSEanywhere.
Mary Greathouse, 1184 Richmond, El Cerrito, CA 94530

one of
All are my ancestors and are buried in

Cemetery, Coombsville Rd., Napa, CA.
MCWILLIAMS d. 6 Feb 1896; Huldah A. M.

Would like to correspond with a descendant of
the following.
the Tulocay
James H.
MCWILLIAMSd. 25 July 1896; George S. MCWILLIAMS d.
11 Oct 1918; Amsel G. BROWN, d. 12 Aug 1916;
Margaret J. DEAKIN d. 4 Aug 1889; Nellie Irene
DEAKIN d. 29 Aug 1905; Manda June DEAKIN d. 23 June
1922; Wm. Wallace DEAKINd. 5 March 1928; Harry Clay
DEAKIN d. 17 Dec 1934.
Donna Lea Cameron, Glenburn Rt., Fall River Mills, CA
96028

Peter GARREN/GARREEN/GARON/GARNb. ca 1698 Germany —
Where? Came to America as a young man, married and
settled in either PAor across the river in NJ. d.
after 1741. Son James is my ancestor b. ca 1741.
Want mothers name and other children. ‘
Frances Garren Martin, 1573 Baywood Lane, Napa, CA
94558 '

Have located, a beautifully hand—written diary by a.
young girl —L. M. Turrill - describing
around the Horn in 1852-53 aboard the "Winged Racer",
from NewYork to Sacramento. She was editor of a
shipboard newspaper named "The Gem of the Ocean". Has
anyone ever seen a copy or a reference to this "Gem"?
Edward T. Hall, 2091 West F Street, Napa, CA 94558

her voyage

Who

23



24

NACHBAUR'
GRIGSBY
KELLY
RICHER

FRANCIS
COMER

FRANCIS

LEAVITT
SMITH
WELLS
HOBART

CHILDERSI
CHILDRESS
WHITAKER

HANCOCK
DARTING
WATSON
FRAZIER
ROACH
AXTON

NACHBAUR,Arbogast b. Vorarlbert, Austria d. 1882
Napa, CA, wife Mary. Ch: Adolph b. 1880; Anna b.
1881 m. Henry GRIGSBY 1903 Napa, CA; Louisa b. 1882
m. Patrick H. Kelly 1907 Napa, CA. (All children
born Napa, CA.) Arbogast's wife, Mary, m. before 1885
to Jacob RICHER. Need information on Arbogast's par.,
bro., and sis.
Shirlee Crow, 564 Montecito Blvd., Napa, CA 94559

Nicholas Jerome FRANCISarrived in Sacramento CA ca
1860. He m. Mary COMERca 1864 - where? Moved to
Sutter Island 1865. Had dau. Annie Rebecca b. 3 Mar
1867 in Woodland CA. Found in 1870 census Rio Vista,
Solano Co., CA. Lived in Rio Vista till his death in
1906.
Zandra Horn, 1748 Los Carneros Ave., Napa, CA 94559

Peirre FRANCIS, bro. to Nicholas Jerome FRANCISwas
in Rio Vista CA for just a short time 1867—69. He
left Solano Co. about 1869 with his family. Think he
might have gone to Sacramento CA. What happened to
him and his family?
Zandra Horn, 1748 Los Carneros Ave., Napa, CA 94559

Need par. of Batta LEAVITT who m. Robert SMITH,
probably NH. Moved to Arunden MA (now Kennebunkport
ME) ca 1719. Dau. Jane SMITH m. Lt. Amos Town
WELLS, ME 1759. Need birth record for Jane SMITH b.
ca 1733. Is Batta a nickname for Bathsheba? Did John
LEAVITT who m. Bathsheba HOBART (did they have
offspring?) go to NHwith brothers from Plymouth?
Marian E. McGuire, 1035 Barrow Lane, Napa, CA 94558

Nancy CHILDERS/CHILDRESS b. 12 Apr 1769 m. Joshua
WHITAKER1792 Rowan Co., NC. Migrated to Buncombe
Co., NC d. 22 Apr 1841. Buried at Cane Creek Baptist
Church Cemetery, NC. Want to know of her family and
their history. Need names of father, mother and otherchildren.
Frances Garren Martin, 1573 Baywood Lane, Napa, CA
94558

John HANCOCK b. ca 1798 VA, wife Sarah b. ca 1805
VA, lived Grainger Co. TN d. 1860-70. Ch: Orlena m.
John DARTING 15 Nov 1846 or Margaret m. James WATSON
11 July 1846; Martha b. ca 1828 TN; Sally A. b. ca
1830 TN; William b. ca 1832 TN m. J. Volcano
FRAZIER 25 Aug 1853 Grainger Co. TN; Elizabeth m.
John A. ROACH2 Nov. 1854 Grainger Co. TN; John b.
ca 1836 TN; Mahala b. ca 1838 TN; James b. ca 1840
TN; George b. ca 1842 TN; Nancy b. ca 1844 TN; and
Lumet(?) b. ca 1848 TN. What was Sarah's maiden
name? From where in VA did they come? Father was John
HANCOCKSr. who d. in Posey Co. IN while living
with son Benjamin. Whowas John Sr.'s wife? Desire
contact with anyone working on AXTONfamily anywhere.
Jeanette Wilson Reynolds, 1092 Kansas Ave., Napa, CA
94559



ALLISON 10,11
ANDERSON 9
ARDESEER 19
ARDESSEY 19
ARMSTRONG 19
ASHLEY 12
BALE 3
BARNCAETLE 18

20
EEASLEY 10
SENDER 12
FERNER 19

BURDEN 11
EORSER S
ERADEURY 9
SRADSHAN S
BRINKHAM 8smmnsza
BRCNN 7,10,18
ERUMHAGE 4
ERYANT S
EURHCASTLE 19
SORR/BURRIL 12
SJRRAGE 3
EUSTERFELDT :1
EOTLER 9,21
EUTRIM 21
BUZZINI 21
BYER5 21
CABLE 21
CADLOLI 21
CADLDLD 21
CAFFREY 21
{ASE 21
£A1H 13
IALAVERZO 21
CALEENNOOD 21
CALDER 21
EALDERNOOD 21
CALDWELL 21
CALLEN 21
CALLIHAN 21
CALLINAN 21
CALLIRO 21
CALLEEOS 21
JALLIZO 21
CALLON :1
CAMACH 2:
CAMBELL 11
CAMERON 21
EAMMADA 21
CANON 21
CAMH 21
CAMEELL :1

CAN 21
CAMPBELL 21
CANADO 21
CANAGD 21
CANNELL 21
CANNER 21
CANNERS 21
CANNON 21
CANLELAUS 21
CAPELL 21
CARABAYAL 21
CARAMELLA 21
CARAVAJAL 22
CARAVAYAL 22
CARBDNA 22
CARBONE 22
CARBONI 22
CARBONICE 22
CAREY E2
CARKHUFF 8
CARLETON 22
CARLSEN 22
CARLTON 22
CARMANO 22
CARMEL 22
CARNETTI 22
CAROLAN 22
CARON 22
CARPENTER 10,22
CARR 22
CARRAVAJAL 22
CARRIGAN 22
CARROL 22
CARRUTTI 22
CARSTARN 22
CARTER 22
CARTON 9
CARTWRIGHT9,22
CARVER 22
CASAZZA 22
CASE 20
CASSADAY 22
CASSAS 22
CASSETT 22
CASSIDY 22
CASUNE 22
CASTLE 22
CASTLEN 22
CASTLIN 22
CASTLINS 22
CAVE 22
CELENDRES 19
CHAPMAN 9
CHARLES 12
CHILDERS 11
CLARK 9
CLAYTON 20
CLIFFORD 9

INDEX
coax 1:
coonss 11
COTTERALL 13
CRABTREE 9,13
cnaonocm 9
CROUCH1o,12,13
cunvn 11
cusnv a
DABGETT 13
onvenponr 9
onvzs 12,13
onvv 13
DEMMETT 12
DENNETT 12,13
nswaasa 12
DEYAERT a,9.1o

11,12,13
DOKKEN 15
Danny 12
DORCY 12
DUJARDIN 15
DUNCAN 19
DURHAM 20
DUVAL 11
ELBIN 1:
ELLIS 11
ENRIGHT 12
ERMOTH 11
2257715 15
FAERDEN 1s
FANNING 11
FEALY 13
FILLMDRE 12
FINESTY 13
FITZGIBBONS 19
FORDa,9,1o

11,1:,1:
FRANKLIN 11
BARREN 20
GASTON 19
GESFORD 13
GILBERT 1o
BILLASPY 1:
exam 4
BORN 19
GRAY 10
GREEN 10
GRIDLEY 12
enzssav 13
enosnrmesn 11
BUNDERSON 14,15
HABISHAN 11

HALLa,12,17
» HALTERMAN 13

HAMLIN 8
HANKS ?
HANSEN S
HARVEY 11

HARRON 10
HANBAKER 3
HANKINS 8
HELH 8
HEMHING 11
HENNING 10
HICKMAN 10
HILL 4,12
HINCKLEY 11
HIQUERA 12
HOBSON 11
HOFNAGEL 9
HOLMAN 9
HOFPE 12
HOTTLE 13
HOUSTON 13
HONARD 12
HONELL 11
HUNGATE 10
HUTCHINS :0
IVERSON 14
JACKSON 11
JAMES 10
JENKINS 10
JENNINGS 11
JONES 8
JUAREZ 10
KEITH 15
KELLER 10
KELLY 13
KENNEDY 13
KEYES 8
KILBURN 13
KINSEY 8
KIRK 13
KNICKERBOCKER :0
LARABY 11
LANLER 11
LEACOCK 13
LEIRI5 8
LEONARD 13
LETFORD 8
LODGE 12
LONEY 12
LONE 19 ,
LUNCEFORD 9,10

13
LYNCH 12
MADISON B
MADRILLA 9
MAGILL 8
MAKINNEY 19
MALLDRY 10
MANUEL 10
MARCH 9
MARSDEN 15
MARTIN9,1o,2o
HASSEY 11



nw;-4McCASE
M:CDmBS 12,13
MCCDRKLE 10
McCORMI:H 10
M:CRACKEN 9
MCCRILLIS 9
*cEERMIT 13
ncDGNELL 11,12
MCEDHNELL 3
MCFQPLAND 14,15
M:BUIRE 20
M:KINNIE 5
N:KINNEY 19.20
fiERLENDES 19
MEYER 12
NILLISEN B
MILNE 11
MILMER 5
MILTON 9
‘SNTSOMERY 18,19
MUCRE9,11,12

13
MORSE 14,15
MOUNT 1D
NELSON 10
0’:CNNOR 13
DwENS 14,15
PARKS 12
PATCH 9
PATTERSON 11
PQULSDN B
PEASDN 12
PEMBERTDN 9
FENDEGAST 11
PETERSON 15
PFEIFFER 9
PDLLACK 9
PORTER 8.13
¢QTTERTON 15
PDULSON 9
FPEETDN 12
PRGUD 9
CUEEENEERRY
QUIGQDD 9
QUIBLEY 8
RADEF 14,15
RAHEY 11
READ 12
REEVES 11
RE!NDLDS 11
RICHMUND 12
RILEV 1O
RISLEY 12
PDEERTS 8,10,
ECBINSON 8,12
RDEDNETT 9
iDCH 12
ROCK

41.-­

.—
J.».I

RDMERD 12
RDWLEY 13
RUSSELL 10
RYAN 8
SALMINA 8
SANDERCDCH9,10

1:
sewvea 12
SEARS 19,20
SEISEN 10
SERVELL 8
SHAFER 10
SHELDON 13
SHORES 13
SIMPSON 10
SMITH9,1o,11

12,19
snow 11
SNYDER 12
SOEERANES8,12
5027 10
SPQRR 18
SPEAR 8
SFENCE 11
SPENCER 10,12
SPERRV 5
SPLEINE 11
SPRECKELS 11
STAPHINES 13
STARK 9
STEBBINS 8
STEBEHANN 10
STRADER 9
SULLINGER 11
SULLIVAN 9,11
SUTTERFIELD 8
TABER 13
TABDR 16
TAYLOR 9
TEED 12
TE.-"-"RY 10
TESSEN 18
THOMPSON 9,11
TONLE 8,9.10

11
TRAVIS 12,13
TREFREN 8,9
TREFSEN 1:
TUCKER 3
UFCHURCH 1o
venue PETE b
vALEJD 12
vERMER 8
waamon 1o
NANAR 10
warsom 12
uses 1o,11,1:
NEEEER 13

wH1TN5y 10 NODDSGN 12
QHITTDN 9 wDODWARD9,12
wHITwELL 11 WRIGHT 11
NILEY 3 NYLIE 9,10,11
wILLIAMS 10 13
wIL5UN lb NYLEY 9
woon 12 YET 10
NOODARD 15 YORK 10

Napa Valley Genealogical and Biographical Society
PO. Box 335

‘ Napa. California 94559-0385

jrfllhF5'!lulIbvIhd!~v1IuuI~-1uqy~aq5uqy~-1up-aqguqpsceuapb4§uqp~o1uer~41rfl~vQsuqr~i1uep~
9%é» %kAm@yue

vvvvvvayv--ww-wv-—vv.wv..vv-—.v-vwv-wv-uyvvvww-v
~--svscnanrvursnns--~.... .. S

MEHBKWCOWIE
422 pp. Spiral Bound.
Ancestral tables,

Over 9000 Indexed names.
will swap for like value.

Write for details.

‘ \

.

sources are covered.
it all year through.

52 pp. paper
Brief history
of Californiait

NAPA VALLEY G. G B. SOCIETY
QUARTERLY

3 Back Issues

g Vol I,l,2.3,A.Vol 11.1.2.10310
TOTE BAG:l3 1/2 x 15" approx.
stenciled with our bumper
sticker saying (see below).
A delightful way to carry

"your genealogical materials.
viflfivvfihfivufihmuuamaumama»~GMGv~fiMG»~aMfi\aqmmhaunwauuewnaumwouuohe

--~suMrrnsncx:ns~

3 lknnvvthatl shallneuer see 3

3 a finished szmznumv|C'§$'€$\Ie I335
M111orders add postage/handling(1n parentheses).CA residents,add 61 tax.

TOTEBAG: $7.50 (1.00).
BUMPER STICKERS:

1984 CONFERENCEFOLDER: SS 00 (1.00)
Architect‘: Linen:0'3?

3 CALENDAR: $6.50 ( 50) QUARTERLY:$3.00 (.50).CALIFORNIA CHRONOLOGY:53.00 (.50)
oozzus or cousrns: $10.00 (1.00)

3' ANCZSTRALCHART:Vinyl s12.5o (2.50)%|€"QIOi§u70QI@NQIQNVaI9NQI$fl!II®

«V 1985

‘you.’

CALENDAR:Each month offers an essay on
subjects of genealogical interest. Many
clues on wills, probates, computers,
marriage records, as well as other

Read it then use

DURABLE ANCESTRAL CHART

Nine generations. 36" x 33”. silk screened.
will not crack or tear with reasonable care.

.Can be framed, or put on window shade roller,
- if desired.

$1.00 (.20)

$10.00 (2.50)nonnamennuanaaaw

6

ufiwfiuufimcvufiwcv«awe»ufimfiuufimmvufimfivnfiwflvefimauuwwhuvfiwnguhhounnmuufiuwgufinau

‘&flFflhiWNDdP‘§¢WNDaFNDqnaflnhmgnan

‘C
1 1

»

~(.»oa.o-xooaa-«Ia-ac»-«0u«»«ao¢o\a



Meetings

Regular meetings are held on the third Thursday of each
month, 7:30 P.M. at the Senior Citizens‘ Center, l500 Jefferson
Street, Napa, California. Visitors are always welcome!

Library
The NVGBSGenealogical Library is located upstairs in the

Native Sons’ Hall, 935 CoombsStreet, Napa, California. The
library is open to the public for genealogical research and is
staffed by volunteers from the Society. Hours are:

Tuesday and Wednesday 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
Thursday 10:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

(Except the third Thursday closing is 4:00 p.m.
Second Saturday l0:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.

Publications
The quarterly publication of the NapaValley Genealogical and

Biographical Society is published in February, May, August and
Novemberand mailed to all members. The Wine Press, containing
current information of interest to members, is mailed monthly to
all members.

Wewelcome periodicals from other societies on an exchange
basis. Periodicals received, and books and manuscripts presented
to the Society, are placed in the Society library and becomethe
property of NVGBS.

The Society solicits records and data for publication in the
Quarterly. Records that can be used include: (1) abstracts, or
summaries, of early deeds, wills, probate and death records;
(2) cemetery and mortuary records; (3) marriage records; (4) Bible
records; and (5) miscellaneous records of a genealogical nature.
Please submit to: Editor

NVGBSQuarterly
P. O. Box 385
Napa, CA. 94559-0385


